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On Behalf of Board of Directors

Fazal Ahmed Sheikh
(Chief Executive Officer)

Date:  October 30, 2018
Place: Lahore

Dear Members,

On the behalf of the Board of Directors, I am pleased to present 1st quarterly Financial results 

of the Company for the period ended September 30, 2018.

Financial Highlights

The Company earned net profit Rs 131 million during the period as compared to Rs. 2 million. 

EBITDA has improved from Rs 237 million to Rs 404 million. The improvement in profitability 

was due to cotton purchased during last season at competitive prices. Power cost increased 

by Rs 37 million as compared to corresponding period last year due to increase in utility prices.

Cotton production in Pakistan and in international market is expected to remain low due to 

multiple factors. The trade war between China and USA has direct impact on cotton price 

which creates uncertainty in cotton prices in the long term. Government has recently 

announced reduction in Gas/RLNG prices for export-oriented industry to boost the export of the 

country which will make textile industry more competitive in the international market. 

Director's Reveiw To The Members
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ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4 5,578,434 5,633,486
Intangible assets 3,437 3,674
Long term investments 5 836,580 837,700
Long term deposits 21,054 21,019
Deferred tax asset 66,140 66,140

6,505,645 6,562,019
Current assets
Stores, spares and loose tools 235,472 220,724
Stock-in-trade 3,658,921 3,222,131
Trade debts 1,567,539 2,005,913
Loans and advances 6 372,605 263,590
Prepayments and other receivables 69,486 27,214
Short term investments 7 119,687 106,535
Tax refunds & export rebate due from the government 694,382 779,696
Cash and bank balances 67,051 79,087

6,785,143 6,704,890
TOTAL ASSETS 13,290,788 13,266,909

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorized share capital 700,000 700,000

    

Issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital 308,109 308,109
Reserves 189,087 175,935
Revaluation surplus on freehold land 949,486 949,486
Unappropriated profit 2,100,039 1,968,262

3,546,721 3,401,792
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Long term finances 8 1,453,503 1,199,425
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease 11,127 14,404
Staff retirement benefits - gratuity 283,533 267,705

1,748,163 1,481,534
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,432,311 1,322,614
Unclaimed dividend 16,197 16,216
Markup accrued 140,565 159,678
Short term borrowings 5,818,904 6,080,170
Current portion of non-current liabilities 549,788 669,476
Taxation 38,139 135,429

7,995,904 8,383,583
Total liabilities 9,744,067 9,865,117
Contingencies and commitments 9
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 13,290,788 13,266,909

Note

Un-audited
September 30,

2018

Audited
June 30,

2018

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial information.

Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position (Un-audited)
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For the period ended September 30, 2018

September 30 September 30

2018 2017

Sales - net 10 3,242,090

 

3,334,450

Cost of sales (2,813,820) (3,089,120)

Gross profit 428,270

 

245,330

Distribution and marketing expenses (28,070)

 

(34,735)

Administrative expenses (40,862)
 

(36,133)

Other expenses (15,546)
 

(6,208)

Other income 1,623 7,879

(82,855) (69,197)

Profit from operations 345,415 176,133

Finance cost (174,378) (135,001)

171,037 41,132

Share of loss of associates (1,120)
 

(1,326)

Profit before taxation 169,917 39,806

Provision for taxation (38,140) (37,319)

Profit after Taxation 131,777 2,487

Earnings per share 4.28 0.08

Three months period ended

---------------Rs in ''000''--------------

Note

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial information.

Condensed Interim Statement of Profit or Loss Account (Un-audited)
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September 30 September 30
2018 2017

Profit after taxation 131,777

       

2,487

                    
Other comprehensive income:

   -Surplus arisen upon revaluation of freehold land - 315,161

Total comprehensive income for the period 144,929 318,593

Items that may not be reclassified subsequently to

statement of profit or loss:

Three months period ended

-------------Rs in ''000''-------------

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to

statement of profit or loss:

   - Gain on remeasurement of available -for

     sale investment 13,152

         

945

                       

For the period ended September 30, 2018

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial information.

Condensed Interim Statement Of Comprehensive Income (Un-audited)
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2018 2017

Note

A. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from operations 11 343,084

        

846,385

                

Finance cost paid (193,491)

       

(105,087)

              

Taxes paid - net (22,019)

        

(9,263)

                   

Staff retirement benefits paid (4,637)

          

(5,622)

                   

Net cash generated from operating activities 122,937

        

726,413

                

B. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Fixed capital expenditures (5,038)

          

(154,662)

 

Sale proceeds of operating fixed assets 272

             

236

 

Long term deposits (35)

              

(571)

 

Net cash used in investing activities (4,801)

          

(154,997)

              

C. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Proceeds from long term finances 300,000

        

124,233

 

Repayment of long term finances (165,601) (372,583)

(Decrease) / increase in lease liability (3,287) 7,348

Short term borrowings - net (261,266) (372,478)

Dividend paid (18) -

Net cash used in financing activities (130,172) (613,480)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) (12,036) (42,064)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 79,087 96,630

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 67,051 54,566

Three months period ended
September 30

-------------Rs in ''000''----------------

For the period ended September 30, 2018

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial information.

Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows (Un-audited)

08 Reliance Weaving Mills Limited



Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity (Un-audited)
For the period ended September 30, 2018
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Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-audited)

1. THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

 Reliance Weaving Mills Limited  ("the Company") was  incorporated  in Pakistan as a public 
limited company on April 07, 1990 under the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 and its 
shares are quoted on Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited ("PSX"). The Company commenced 
its operations on May 14, 1990 and principally engaged in the manufacture and sale of yarn 
and  fabric. The  registered office of  the  Company is situated at 2nd Floor, Trust Plaza, 
L.M.Q. Road, Multan.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

 2.1 This condensed interim financial information of the Company for the three-months 
ended September 30, 2018 has been prepared in accordance with the requirements 
of the International Accounting Standard 34 - "Interim Financial Reporting" and 
provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017. In case where 
requirements differ, provisions of or directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 
have been followed.

 2.2 This condensed interim financial information should be read in conjunction with annual 
audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2018. Comparative balance 
sheet is extracted from annual audited financial statements for the year ended June 
30, 2018 whereas comparative profit and loss account, comparative statement of 
comprehensive income, comparative statement of changes in equity and 
comparative cash flow statement are stated from un-audited condensed interim 
financial information for the three months ended on September 30, 2017.

 2.3 Presentation and functional currency

  The condensed interim financial information are presented in Pak Rupees, which is the 
Company's functional and presentation currency.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of this 
condensed interim financial information and the significant judgments made by the 
management in applying the accounting policies and the key sources of estimation 
uncertainty are the same as those applied in the preparation of the financial statements as 
at and for the year ended 30 June 2018. Certain new IFRSs and amendments to existing 
IFRSs are effective for periods beginning on or after July 1, 2017, which do not have any 
impact on this condensed interim financial information.

   Un-audited Audited

   September 30, June 30,

   2018 2018

   Note ------(Rs. in “000”)------

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

 Operating fixed assets 4.1  5,575,480 5,624,813

 Capital work in progress   8,6732,954

     5,633,4865,578,434

For the period ended September 30, 2018
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Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-audited)

 4.1 Operating fixed assets

   Un-audited Audited

   September 30, June 30,

   2018 2018

   Note ------(Rs. in “000”)------

 Opening written down value   5,344,9735,624,813) )

 Additions during the period / year 4.1.1  245,51610,758) )

 Revaluation surplus   315,161-) )

 Net book value of operating assets disposed off

   - during the period / year   (32,049)(241)

 Depreciation charged during the period / year   (248,788)(59,850)

 Closing written down value   5,624,813 5,575,480)

    Un-audited
    First Quarter ended
    September 30, 2018
     Additions Disposal at
     at cost book value
 4.1.1 Additions / disposals during the period  ------- (Rs. in ‘000) -------

  Building   -1,835 )
  Plant and machinery  -1,281 )
  )Electric installations  -175 
  Factory equipment  -6 
  Office equipment  -390 )
  )Electric appliances  -398 
  Furniture and fixtures  -135 )
  Vehicles  2416,538 )
     24110,758 )

     Un-audited Audited

     September 30, June 30,

     2017 2017

5. LONG TERM INVESTMENTS          ------- (Rs in ‘000) -------

 Investment in associates - Un-quoted

 Fatima Energy Limited 5.1  766,778765,658) )

 Fatima Transmission Company Limited 5.2  70,92270,922) )

      8836,580) )37,700

For the period ended September 30, 2018
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Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-audited)
For the period ended September 30, 2018

   Un-audited Audited

   September 30, June 30,

   2018 2018

    ------(Rs. in “000”)------

 5.1 Fatima Energy Limited (”FEL”) at equity method

  Cost    800,054800,054) )

  Share of post acquisition loss   (47,346)(48,466)

  Share of other comprehensive income   5,6665,666) )

  ) )Gain on dilution of investment in associate  8,4048,404

  Carrying amount at end of the period   766,778765,658) )

  No. of shares held   80,016,37080,016,370) )

  Ownership interest in percentage   14.04%14.04%

 5.2 Fatima Transmission Company Limited (”FTCL”) at equity method

  Cost    71,87571,875) )

  Share of post acquisition loss   (953)(953)

  Carrying amount at end of the period   70,92270,922) )

  No. of shares held   7,187,5007,187,500) )

  Ownership interest in percentage   31.25%31.25%) )

6. LOANS AND ADVANCES

 Advances - considered good

    - To employees   173,825180,300

    - To suppliers  32,70454,078 

 Due from related parties  28,70997,225 

 Letters of credit - margins, deposits, opening charges, etc. 28,35241,002 

     263,590372,605 

7. SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS

 Short term investment - available for sale

    Fatima Fertilizer Company Limited 7.1  85,05598,207

 Short term investment - Others

 Multan Real Estate Company (PVT) Limited   21,48021,480

      106,535119,687

 7.1 Fatima Fertilizer Company Limited

  Carrying amount at beginning of 2,625,167

     fully paid ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each   885,055 8,441)

  Fair value adjustment   (3,386)13,152

  Closing market value of 2,625,167 shares   85,098,207 55)
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Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-audited)

   Un-audited Audited

   September 30, June 30,

   2018 2018

   Note ------(Rs. in “000”)------

8. LONG TERM FINANCES

 From financial institutions - secured 8.1  1,860,1401,994,539) )

 Less: current portion   (660,715)(541,036)

     1,199,4251,453,503) )

 8.1 The movement of long term finance during the period / year ended is as follows:

  Opening balance  2,592,4431,860,140  ) )

  Add: obtained during the period / year   124,233300,000) )

     2,716,6762,160,140) )

  Less: repaid during the period / year   (856,536)(165,601)

  Closing balance   1,860,1401,994,539) )

9. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

 9.1 Contingencies

  There is no significant change in the status of contingent liabilities since the annual 

published audited financial statements as at June 30, 2018, except the following;

  Bank guarantee outstanding as at September 30, 2018 are Rs. 211.176 million (June 

30, 2018: Rs. 201.176 million).

  Foreign bills discounted outstanding as at September 30, 2018 are Rs. 388.338 million 

(June 30, 2018: Rs. 469.078 million).

   Un-audited Audited

   September 30, June 30,

   2018 2018

   Note ------(Rs. in “000”)------

 9.2 Commitments

 9.2.1 Letters of credit for:

  - Capital expenditures   281,092448,085) )

  - Other than capital expenditures   154,44780,128) )

     435,539528,213) )

 9.2.3 Stand by letters of credit for:

  - Commitment to inject equity in Fatima Energy Limited  67,956-) )

For the period ended September 30, 2018
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Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-audited)

    Un-audited
    Three months period ended
    September 30,
     2018 2017
10. SALES - net  ------- (Rs in ‘000) -------

 Export    1,637,6511,130,369) )
 Local     1,611,4032,103,912) )
 Waste    62,98441,535) )
      3,312,0383,275,816) )
 Less: Commision   (35,088)(33,726)
      3,276,9503,242,090) )

 Add: Weaving, Doubling, Sizing income   --) )
  Export rebate   57,500-) )
      57,500-) )
      3,334,4503,242,090) )

11. CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS
 Profit before tax   39,806169,917) )

 Adjustments for non cash charges and other items:

    Depreciation on property, plant and equipment  59,850) )60,731

    Amortization of intangible assets  237237) )

    Staff retirement benefits accrued  15,36320,465) )

    (Gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment  (2)(32)

    Share of loss from associate   1,3261,120) )

   ) ) Provision for WPPF   1,0008,380

    Finance cost excluding exchange Gain/ (loss)  128,784174,378) )

 Profit before working capital changes  247,245434,315) )

 Effect on cash flow due to working capital changes:

 (Increase)/ decrease in current assets

    -  Stores, spares and loose tools  (14,748) (2,506)

    -  Stock in trade   818,443(436,790) )

    -  Trade debts   (88,823)438,374)

    -  Loans and advances   96,050(109,015) )

    -  Prepayments and other receivables  (54,409)(42,272)

    -  Tax refunds due from government (excluding income tax)  (60,403)(28,096)

 Increase in current liabilities

    -  Trade and other payables (excluding workers' profit

   participation fund)   (109,212)(101,316)

     599,140(91,231) )

 Cash generated from operations   846,385343,084) )

For the period ended September 30, 2018
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Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-audited)

12. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

 The related parties comprise associated undertakings and key management personnel. The 

Company in the normal course of business carries out transactions with various related 

parties. Significant transactions with related parties are as follows:

   Un-audited

   Three months period ended

   September 30,

    2018 2017

 Nature of transaction  -----(Rs in “000”)-----

 Associated undertakings

 Purchase of goods  7,393 11,131

 Sale of goods  1,490- 

 Mark up charged  444 1,576

 Mark up expense  758 989

 Advances issued  190,756 40,000

 Advances repaid   127,000122,400

 Others  -5,461 

 Key management personnel

 Remuneration to:

 Director  1,002- 

 Executives  5,762 2,915

 Others

 Donations  6,300 4,500

13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

 The Company's financial risk management objective and policies are consistent with those 

disclosed in the financial statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2018.

14. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

 The Company's capital management objective and policies are consistent with those 

disclosed in the financial statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2018.

15. FAIR VALUES

   (Un-audited) (Audited)

   September 30, 2018 June 30, 2018

    Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

   Note -------------------------- Rupees in "000" --------------------------
Property, plant and equipment

- Freehold lands 15.1  - 1,068,100 -- 1,068,100 -

Other financial assets

- Short term investment

   - available for sale 15.2  85,055 - -98,207 - -

     85,055 1,068,100 -98,207 1,068,100 -

For the period ended September 30, 2018
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 There were no transfers between levels and no changes in valuation techniques during the 

period / year.

 The Company has not disclosed the fair values of all other assets and liabilities as their carrying 

amounts are reasonable approximation of their fair values.

 15.1 The Company follows the revaluation model for its freehold land. The Company has 

again revalued its freehold land dated August 07, 2017 situated at Chak Beli Khan Road, 

Mukhtara Abad, Rawat and Mouza Karpaal Pur, Khanewal Road, Multan. The latest 

revaluation exercise has been carried-out by independent Valuers [MYK Associates 

(Pvt.) Ltd., PBA Approved Valuers, Multan] to replace the carrying values of freehold 

land with their fair market values. The appraisal resulted in surplus on latest revaluation 

aggregating Rs. 315.161 million.

  Since the date of last revaluation, there has been no material change in the market 

factors that derive the fair value of these properties, therefore, management believes 

that the carrying value of such 'freehold lands' approximate its fair market value.

 15.2 Available for sale short term investment includes quoted equity shares. The investment 

is remeasured at each reporting date at its fair value by using the prevailing market rate 

of shares on Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited ("PSX").

 15.3 Had there been no revaluation, the book values would have been as follows:

     Un-audited Audited

     September 30, June 30,

     2018 2018

             ------- (Rs in ‘000) -------

 Property, plant and equipment

  - Freehold lands  118,614118,614 

 Other financial assets

 - Short term investment - available for sale 24,37324,373 

    142,987142,987 

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-audited)
For the period ended September 30, 2018
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17. DATE OF AUTHORIZATION

 These condensed interim financial information are authorized for issue on October 30, 2018 
by the Board of Directors of the Company.

18. GENERAL

 Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees except as stated otherwise.
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